Act of 2015, Public Law 114–74 § 701 
(further amending the Federal Civil 
Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 
1990), and Federal Trade Commission 
Rule 1.98, 16 CFR 1.98, 84 FR 3980 
(February 14, 2019), Defendant is hereby 
ordered to pay a civil penalty in the 
amount of six hundred thirty-seven 
thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars 
($637,950). Payment of the civil penalty 
ordered hereby must be made by wire 
transfer of funds or cashier’s check. If 
the payment is made by wire transfer, 
prior to making the transfer Defendant 
will contact the Budget and Fiscal 
Section of the Antitrust Division’s